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Summary 
Mode Result Type Freq Level Limit Margin Dist Condition Azimuth Height 

   (Hz) (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m) (dB) (m)  (°) (m) 

5.925-6.425GHz - - - - - - - - - - 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX Pass QP 37.76M 35.80 40.00 -4.20 3 Vertical 274 1.00 
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Result 
Mode Result Type Freq Level Limit Margin Dist Condition Azimuth Height 

   (Hz) (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m) (dB) (m)  (°) (m) 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX - - - - - - - - - - 

6025MHz_PoE Pass PK 92.08M 29.85 43.50 -13.65 3 Vertical 0 1.00 

6025MHz_PoE Pass PK 256.98M 21.55 46.00 -24.45 3 Vertical 0 1.00 

6025MHz_PoE Pass PK 361.74M 22.38 46.00 -23.62 3 Vertical 0 1.00 

6025MHz_PoE Pass PK 464.56M 26.47 46.00 -19.53 3 Vertical 0 1.00 

6025MHz_PoE Pass PK 549.92M 26.35 46.00 -19.65 3 Vertical 0 1.00 

6025MHz_PoE Pass QP 37.76M 35.80 40.00 -4.20 3 Vertical 274 1.00 

6025MHz_PoE Pass PK 37.76M 25.15 40.00 -14.85 3 Horizontal 0 1.00 

6025MHz_PoE Pass PK 47.46M 20.81 40.00 -19.19 3 Horizontal 0 1.00 

6025MHz_PoE Pass PK 92.08M 25.28 43.50 -18.22 3 Horizontal 0 1.00 

6025MHz_PoE Pass PK 169.68M 17.63 43.50 -25.87 3 Horizontal 0 1.00 

6025MHz_PoE Pass PK 317.12M 21.17 46.00 -24.83 3 Horizontal 0 1.00 

6025MHz_PoE Pass PK 458.74M 27.96 46.00 -18.04 3 Horizontal 0 1.00 

 
 
 

  

Report No.   :   FR470202-04AF



 

RSE TX below 1GHz_Non-Beamforming_Radio 2_2TX_SPAP 
_Full RU Appendix E.9 

 

Sporton International Inc. Page No. : E3 of E3 

    

    

 

 

 

 

 

Report No.   :   FR470202-04AF



 

RSE TX above 1GHz_Non-Beamforming_Radio 2_2TX_SPAP 
_Full RU Appendix E.10 

 

Sporton International Inc. Page No. : E1 of E18 

    

    

 

Summary 
Mode Result Type Freq Level Limit Margin Dist Condition Azimuth Height 

   (Hz) (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m) (dB) (m)  (°) (m) 

5.925-6.425GHz - - - - - - - - - - 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX Pass AV 5.925G 60.72 68.20 -7.48 3 Vertical 351 2.62 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX Pass AV 5.923G 62.16 68.20 -6.04 3 Vertical 348 2.57 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX Pass AV 5.921G 68.08 68.20 -0.12 3 Vertical 347 2.85 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX Pass AV 5.925G 65.05 68.20 -3.15 3 Horizontal 343 3.00 

802.11be EHT320_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX Pass AV 5.923G 67.39 68.20 -0.81 3 Horizontal 341 2.91 

6.525-6.875GHz - - - - - - - - - - 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX Pass AV 13.38682G 42.53 54.00 -11.47 3 Vertical 308 2.14 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX Pass AV 13.3757G 42.61 54.00 -11.39 3 Horizontal 238 1.77 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX Pass AV 13.26134G 42.68 54.00 -11.32 3 Vertical 219 1.96 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX Pass AV 13.33348G 42.67 54.00 -11.33 3 Horizontal 358 2.85 
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Result 
Mode Result Type Freq Level Limit Margin Dist Condition Azimuth Height 

   (Hz) (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m) (dB) (m)  (°) (m) 

802.11be EHT20_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5955MHz Pass AV 5.925G 60.72 68.20 -7.48 3 Vertical 351 2.62 

5955MHz Pass AV 5.9472G 106.37 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 351 2.62 

5955MHz Pass PK 5.9238G 73.17 88.20 -15.03 3 Vertical 351 2.62 

5955MHz Pass PK 5.9466G 117.13 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 351 2.62 

5955MHz Pass AV 5.9202G 56.23 68.20 -11.97 3 Horizontal 339 2.78 

5955MHz Pass AV 5.9568G 107.26 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 339 2.78 

5955MHz Pass PK 5.919G 72.33 88.20 -15.87 3 Horizontal 339 2.78 

5955MHz Pass PK 5.9574G 117.75 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 339 2.78 

5955MHz Pass AV 11.89662G 40.74 54.00 -13.26 3 Vertical 10 1.71 

5955MHz Pass PK 11.91624G 52.76 74.00 -21.24 3 Vertical 10 1.71 

5955MHz Pass AV 11.90034G 40.75 54.00 -13.25 3 Horizontal 290 1.09 

5955MHz Pass PK 11.91126G 52.39 74.00 -21.61 3 Horizontal 290 1.09 

6195MHz Pass AV 12.3801G 40.55 54.00 -13.45 3 Vertical 3 1.18 

6195MHz Pass PK 12.3822G 51.84 74.00 -22.16 3 Vertical 3 1.18 

6195MHz Pass AV 12.37848G 40.56 54.00 -13.44 3 Horizontal 142 2.20 

6195MHz Pass PK 12.38748G 52.52 74.00 -21.48 3 Horizontal 142 2.20 

6415MHz Pass AV 12.84356G 41.82 68.20 -26.38 3 Vertical 34 1.39 

6415MHz Pass PK 12.82724G 52.97 88.20 -35.23 3 Vertical 34 1.39 

6415MHz Pass AV 12.84494G 41.85 68.20 -26.35 3 Horizontal 39 2.80 

6415MHz Pass PK 12.82226G 53.26 88.20 -34.94 3 Horizontal 39 2.80 

6535MHz Pass AV 13.05554G 41.95 68.20 -26.25 3 Vertical 123 1.34 

6535MHz Pass PK 13.0775G 53.92 88.20 -34.28 3 Vertical 123 1.34 

6535MHz Pass AV 13.06886G 42.02 68.20 -26.18 3 Horizontal 240 1.59 

6535MHz Pass PK 13.0655G 53.57 88.20 -34.63 3 Horizontal 240 1.59 

6695MHz Pass AV 13.38682G 42.53 54.00 -11.47 3 Vertical 308 2.14 

6695MHz Pass PK 13.39834G 53.85 74.00 -20.15 3 Vertical 308 2.14 

6695MHz Pass AV 13.40224G 42.49 68.20 -25.71 3 Horizontal 127 2.71 

6695MHz Pass PK 13.39708G 54.81 74.00 -19.19 3 Horizontal 127 2.71 

6855MHz Pass AV 13.72212G 42.36 68.20 -25.84 3 Vertical 280 1.06 

6855MHz Pass PK 13.70124G 54.88 88.20 -33.32 3 Vertical 280 1.06 

6855MHz Pass AV 13.72314G 42.30 68.20 -25.90 3 Horizontal 92 1.18 

6855MHz Pass PK 13.72326G 53.82 88.20 -34.38 3 Horizontal 92 1.18 

802.11be EHT40_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5965MHz Pass AV 5.923G 62.16 68.20 -6.04 3 Vertical 348 2.57 

5965MHz Pass AV 5.9806G 104.01 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 348 2.57 

5965MHz Pass PK 5.9242G 76.61 88.20 -11.59 3 Vertical 348 2.57 

5965MHz Pass PK 5.98G 116.18 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 348 2.57 

5965MHz Pass AV 5.92G 60.01 68.20 -8.19 3 Horizontal 259 2.33 

5965MHz Pass AV 5.9782G 102.53 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 259 2.33 

5965MHz Pass PK 5.923G 73.46 88.20 -14.74 3 Horizontal 259 2.33 

5965MHz Pass PK 5.9758G 113.59 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 259 2.33 

5965MHz Pass AV 11.92724G 40.93 54.00 -13.07 3 Vertical 331 1.62 

5965MHz Pass PK 11.92802G 52.75 74.00 -21.25 3 Vertical 331 1.62 

5965MHz Pass AV 11.93732G 40.90 54.00 -13.10 3 Horizontal 345 1.32 

5965MHz Pass PK 11.92712G 52.55 74.00 -21.45 3 Horizontal 345 1.32 

6205MHz Pass AV 12.39524G 40.47 54.00 -13.53 3 Vertical 138 2.39 

6205MHz Pass PK 12.4223G 51.98 74.00 -22.02 3 Vertical 138 2.39 

6205MHz Pass AV 12.40892G 40.40 54.00 -13.60 3 Horizontal 71 2.95 

6205MHz Pass PK 12.41252G 52.89 74.00 -21.11 3 Horizontal 71 2.95 

6405MHz Pass AV 12.81624G 41.71 68.20 -26.49 3 Vertical 162 1.00 

6405MHz Pass PK 12.81978G 53.09 88.20 -35.11 3 Vertical 162 1.00 

6405MHz Pass AV 12.813G 41.68 68.20 -26.52 3 Horizontal 218 2.82 

6405MHz Pass PK 12.81228G 53.18 88.20 -35.02 3 Horizontal 218 2.82 

6565MHz Pass AV 13.13912G 42.22 68.20 -25.98 3 Vertical 246 2.39 

6565MHz Pass PK 13.13432G 54.04 88.20 -34.16 3 Vertical 246 2.39 

6565MHz Pass AV 13.142G 42.25 68.20 -25.95 3 Horizontal 298 2.59 

6565MHz Pass PK 13.12646G 53.19 88.20 -35.01 3 Horizontal 298 2.59 

6685MHz Pass AV 13.37312G 42.57 54.00 -11.43 3 Vertical 19 1.28 

6685MHz Pass PK 13.36844G 53.88 74.00 -20.12 3 Vertical 19 1.28 

6685MHz Pass AV 13.3757G 42.61 54.00 -11.39 3 Horizontal 238 1.77 
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Mode Result Type Freq Level Limit Margin Dist Condition Azimuth Height 

   (Hz) (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m) (dB) (m)  (°) (m) 

6685MHz Pass PK 13.37192G 54.19 74.00 -19.81 3 Horizontal 238 1.77 

6845MHz Pass AV 13.68976G 42.52 68.20 -25.68 3 Vertical 210 2.56 

6845MHz Pass PK 13.69048G 54.00 88.20 -34.20 3 Vertical 210 2.56 

6845MHz Pass AV 13.68826G 42.56 68.20 -25.64 3 Horizontal 332 3.00 

6845MHz Pass PK 13.68982G 53.70 88.20 -34.50 3 Horizontal 332 3.00 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5985MHz Pass AV 5.921G 68.08 68.20 -0.12 3 Vertical 347 2.85 

5985MHz Pass AV 5.999G 101.48 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 347 2.85 

5985MHz Pass PK 5.918G 80.61 88.20 -7.59 3 Vertical 347 2.85 

5985MHz Pass PK 6.016G 112.20 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 347 2.85 

5985MHz Pass AV 5.923G 62.64 68.20 -5.56 3 Horizontal 347 3.00 

5985MHz Pass AV 6.004G 101.50 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 347 3.00 

5985MHz Pass PK 5.921G 74.69 88.20 -13.51 3 Horizontal 347 3.00 

5985MHz Pass PK 6.002G 113.17 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 347 3.00 

5985MHz Pass AV 11.97732G 41.07 54.00 -12.93 3 Vertical 309 1.88 

5985MHz Pass PK 11.97852G 52.25 74.00 -21.75 3 Vertical 309 1.88 

5985MHz Pass AV 11.97342G 41.23 54.00 -12.77 3 Horizontal 93 1.97 

5985MHz Pass PK 11.9619G 52.91 74.00 -21.09 3 Horizontal 93 1.97 

6225MHz Pass AV 12.4644G 40.65 54.00 -13.35 3 Vertical 283 1.05 

6225MHz Pass PK 12.45978G 52.02 74.00 -21.98 3 Vertical 283 1.05 

6225MHz Pass AV 12.44898G 40.62 54.00 -13.38 3 Horizontal 269 1.12 

6225MHz Pass PK 12.45846G 51.92 74.00 -22.08 3 Horizontal 269 1.12 

6385MHz Pass AV 12.77648G 41.52 68.20 -26.68 3 Vertical 68 1.34 

6385MHz Pass PK 12.78452G 54.26 88.20 -33.94 3 Vertical 68 1.34 

6385MHz Pass AV 12.77174G 41.63 68.20 -26.57 3 Horizontal 359 2.73 

6385MHz Pass PK 12.77132G 52.83 88.20 -35.37 3 Horizontal 359 2.73 

6625MHz Pass AV 13.26134G 42.68 54.00 -11.32 3 Vertical 219 1.96 

6625MHz Pass PK 13.24082G 54.29 88.20 -33.91 3 Vertical 219 1.96 

6625MHz Pass AV 13.26284G 42.64 54.00 -11.36 3 Horizontal 360 1.67 

6625MHz Pass PK 13.24958G 54.35 88.20 -33.85 3 Horizontal 360 1.67 

6705MHz Pass AV 13.42212G 42.87 68.20 -25.33 3 Vertical 283 2.08 

6705MHz Pass PK 13.41738G 54.59 88.20 -33.61 3 Vertical 283 2.08 

6705MHz Pass AV 13.41912G 42.88 68.20 -25.32 3 Horizontal 69 1.21 

6705MHz Pass PK 13.404G 54.35 88.20 -33.85 3 Horizontal 69 1.21 

6785MHz Pass AV 13.56676G 42.94 68.20 -25.26 3 Vertical 94 2.58 

6785MHz Pass PK 13.56256G 54.40 88.20 -33.80 3 Vertical 94 2.58 

6785MHz Pass AV 13.56286G 43.01 68.20 -25.19 3 Horizontal 159 2.70 

6785MHz Pass PK 13.5619G 54.23 88.20 -33.97 3 Horizontal 159 2.70 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX - - - - - - - - - - 

6025MHz Pass AV 5.922G 64.10 68.20 -4.10 3 Vertical 350 2.69 

6025MHz Pass AV 6.037G 97.98 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 350 2.69 

6025MHz Pass PK 5.9235G 75.17 88.20 -13.03 3 Vertical 350 2.69 

6025MHz Pass PK 6.022G 109.30 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 350 2.69 

6025MHz Pass AV 5.925G 65.05 68.20 -3.15 3 Horizontal 343 3.00 

6025MHz Pass AV 6.005G 98.67 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 343 3.00 

6025MHz Pass PK 5.895G 77.50 88.20 -10.70 3 Horizontal 343 3.00 

6025MHz Pass PK 6.0055G 110.85 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 343 3.00 

6025MHz Pass AV 12.06056G 41.46 54.00 -12.54 3 Vertical 17 1.45 

6025MHz Pass PK 12.0518G 52.74 74.00 -21.26 3 Vertical 17 1.45 

6025MHz Pass AV 12.0602G 41.46 54.00 -12.54 3 Horizontal 72 2.53 

6025MHz Pass PK 12.05906G 52.84 74.00 -21.16 3 Horizontal 72 2.53 

6185MHz Pass AV 12.35626G 40.81 54.00 -13.19 3 Vertical 319 1.70 

6185MHz Pass PK 12.37006G 52.10 74.00 -21.90 3 Vertical 319 1.70 

6185MHz Pass AV 12.36106G 40.85 54.00 -13.15 3 Horizontal 293 1.01 

6185MHz Pass PK 12.38368G 52.61 74.00 -21.39 3 Horizontal 293 1.01 

6345MHz Pass AV 12.36478G 40.79 54.00 -13.21 3 Vertical 307 2.26 

6345MHz Pass PK 12.3805G 52.06 74.00 -21.94 3 Vertical 307 2.26 

6345MHz Pass AV 12.38464G 40.76 54.00 -13.24 3 Horizontal 7 2.23 

6345MHz Pass PK 12.3781G 51.97 74.00 -22.03 3 Horizontal 7 2.23 

6665MHz Pass AV 13.33336G 42.49 54.00 -11.51 3 Vertical 121 1.38 

6665MHz Pass PK 13.33522G 54.22 74.00 -19.78 3 Vertical 121 1.38 

6665MHz Pass AV 13.33348G 42.67 54.00 -11.33 3 Horizontal 358 2.85 
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Mode Result Type Freq Level Limit Margin Dist Condition Azimuth Height 

   (Hz) (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m) (dB) (m)  (°) (m) 

6665MHz Pass PK 13.3393G 54.31 74.00 -19.69 3 Horizontal 358 2.85 

802.11be EHT320_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX - - - - - - - - - - 

6105MHz Pass AV 5.919G 66.53 68.20 -1.67 3 Vertical 350 2.67 

6105MHz Pass AV 6.037G 95.85 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 350 2.67 

6105MHz Pass PK 5.923G 79.71 88.20 -8.49 3 Vertical 350 2.67 

6105MHz Pass PK 6.021G 107.23 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 350 2.67 

6105MHz Pass AV 5.923G 67.39 68.20 -0.81 3 Horizontal 341 2.91 

6105MHz Pass AV 6.165G 96.37 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 341 2.91 

6105MHz Pass PK 5.913G 78.92 88.20 -9.28 3 Horizontal 341 2.91 

6105MHz Pass PK 6.163G 107.82 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 341 2.91 

6105MHz Pass AV 12.20778G 41.49 54.00 -12.51 3 Vertical 34 2.63 

6105MHz Pass PK 12.20994G 53.30 74.00 -20.70 3 Vertical 34 2.63 

6105MHz Pass AV 12.20046G 41.57 54.00 -12.43 3 Horizontal 1 1.47 

6105MHz Pass PK 12.19944G 53.76 74.00 -20.24 3 Horizontal 1 1.47 

6265MHz Pass AV 12.54464G 40.44 54.00 -13.56 3 Vertical 300 1.53 

6265MHz Pass PK 12.53012G 51.54 74.00 -22.46 3 Vertical 300 1.53 

6265MHz Pass AV 12.54122G 40.48 54.00 -13.52 3 Horizontal 183 1.61 

6265MHz Pass PK 12.54464G 51.89 74.00 -22.11 3 Horizontal 183 1.61 
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Summary 
Mode Result Type Freq Level Limit Margin Dist Condition Azimuth Height 

   (Hz) (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m) (dB) (m)  (°) (m) 

5.925-6.425GHz - - - - - - - - - - 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0),RU484+RU242 CP 3_2TX Pass AV 5.924G 65.72 68.20 -2.48 3 Horizontal 345 3.00 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0),RU996+RU484 CP 4_2TX Pass AV 5.925G 67.97 68.20 -0.23 3 Horizontal 343 2.88 

802.11be EHT320_Nss1,(MCS0),3xRU996 CP 4_2TX Pass AV 5.924G 67.22 68.20 -0.98 3 Horizontal 343 2.88 
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Result 
Mode Result Type Freq Level Limit Margin Dist Condition Azimuth Height 

   (Hz) (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m) (dB) (m)  (°) (m) 

802.11be EHT80_Nss1,(MCS0),RU484+RU242 CP 3_2TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5985MHz Pass AV 5.92G 65.70 68.20 -2.50 3 Vertical 351 2.66 

5985MHz Pass AV 6.0185G 100.90 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 351 2.66 

5985MHz Pass PK 5.922G 81.91 88.20 -6.29 3 Vertical 351 2.66 

5985MHz Pass PK 5.959G 112.83 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 351 2.66 

5985MHz Pass AV 5.924G 65.72 68.20 -2.48 3 Horizontal 345 3.00 

5985MHz Pass AV 6.023G 101.92 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 345 3.00 

5985MHz Pass PK 5.9225G 81.75 88.20 -6.45 3 Horizontal 345 3.00 

5985MHz Pass PK 5.9835G 113.41 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 345 3.00 

5985MHz Pass AV 11.93624G 42.77 54.00 -11.23 3 Vertical 182 1.07 

5985MHz Pass PK 11.95224G 54.31 74.00 -19.69 3 Vertical 182 1.07 

5985MHz Pass AV 11.9352G 42.79 54.00 -11.21 3 Horizontal 166 2.07 

5985MHz Pass PK 11.948G 54.46 74.00 -19.54 3 Horizontal 166 2.07 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0),RU996+RU484+RU242 CP 5_2TX - - - - - - - - - - 

6025MHz Pass AV 5.9205G 66.56 68.20 -1.64 3 Vertical 350 2.56 

6025MHz Pass AV 6.018G 97.84 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 350 2.56 

6025MHz Pass PK 5.9165G 81.12 88.20 -7.08 3 Vertical 350 2.56 

6025MHz Pass PK 5.9775G 109.85 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 350 2.56 

6025MHz Pass AV 5.925G 67.06 68.20 -1.14 3 Horizontal 342 2.99 

6025MHz Pass AV 6.046G 98.76 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 342 2.99 

6025MHz Pass PK 5.924G 80.98 88.20 -7.22 3 Horizontal 342 2.99 

6025MHz Pass PK 6.0815G 110.44 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 342 2.99 

6025MHz Pass AV 12.06056G 42.77 54.00 -11.23 3 Vertical 229 1.50 

6025MHz Pass PK 12.00936G 55.28 74.00 -18.72 3 Vertical 229 1.50 

6025MHz Pass AV 12.04952G 42.76 54.00 -11.24 3 Horizontal 273 2.31 

6025MHz Pass PK 12.02568G 54.33 74.00 -19.67 3 Horizontal 273 2.31 

802.11be EHT160_Nss1,(MCS0),RU996+RU484 CP 4_2TX - - - - - - - - - - 

6025MHz Pass AV 5.921G 67.61 68.20 -0.59 3 Vertical 349 2.54 

6025MHz Pass AV 6.0185G 98.57 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 349 2.54 

6025MHz Pass PK 5.918G 82.03 88.20 -6.17 3 Vertical 349 2.54 

6025MHz Pass PK 5.998G 110.71 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 349 2.54 

6025MHz Pass AV 5.925G 67.97 68.20 -0.23 3 Horizontal 343 2.88 

6025MHz Pass AV 6.0635G 99.37 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 343 2.88 

6025MHz Pass PK 5.925G 83.82 88.20 -4.38 3 Horizontal 343 2.88 

6025MHz Pass PK 6.0625G 110.91 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 343 2.88 

6025MHz Pass AV 12.03816G 42.78 54.00 -11.22 3 Vertical 129 1.50 

6025MHz Pass PK 12.01048G 54.53 74.00 -19.47 3 Vertical 129 1.50 

6025MHz Pass AV 12.04984G 42.79 54.00 -11.21 3 Horizontal 0 1.00 

6025MHz Pass PK 12.06808G 54.60 74.00 -19.40 3 Horizontal 0 1.00 

802.11be EHT320_Nss1,(MCS0),3xRU996+RU484 CP 2_2TX - - - - - - - - - - 

6105MHz Pass AV 5.922G 66.44 68.20 -1.76 3 Vertical 348 2.62 

6105MHz Pass AV 6.118G 95.65 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 348 2.62 

6105MHz Pass PK 5.914G 84.55 88.20 -3.65 3 Vertical 348 2.62 

6105MHz Pass PK 6.038G 107.62 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 348 2.62 

6105MHz Pass AV 5.925G 66.65 68.20 -1.55 3 Horizontal 341 2.93 

6105MHz Pass AV 6.125G 96.36 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 341 2.93 

6105MHz Pass PK 5.91G 83.16 88.20 -5.04 3 Horizontal 341 2.93 

6105MHz Pass PK 6.045G 107.91 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 341 2.93 

6105MHz Pass AV 12.06152G 42.81 54.00 -11.19 3 Vertical 290 1.50 

6105MHz Pass PK 12.05288G 54.56 74.00 -19.44 3 Vertical 290 1.50 

6105MHz Pass AV 12.07592G 42.77 54.00 -11.23 3 Horizontal 46 1.50 

6105MHz Pass PK 12.35592G 54.20 74.00 -19.80 3 Horizontal 46 1.50 

802.11be EHT320_Nss1,(MCS0),3xRU996 CP 4_2TX - - - - - - - - - - 

6105MHz Pass AV 5.919G 66.93 68.20 -1.27 3 Vertical 348 2.61 

6105MHz Pass AV 6.118G 96.39 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 348 2.61 

6105MHz Pass PK 5.923G 82.89 88.20 -5.31 3 Vertical 348 2.61 

6105MHz Pass PK 6.137G 107.89 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 348 2.61 

6105MHz Pass AV 5.924G 67.22 68.20 -0.98 3 Horizontal 343 2.88 

6105MHz Pass AV 6.124G 96.91 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 343 2.88 

6105MHz Pass PK 5.91G 82.28 88.20 -5.92 3 Horizontal 343 2.88 

6105MHz Pass PK 6.083G 108.53 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 343 2.88 
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Mode Result Type Freq Level Limit Margin Dist Condition Azimuth Height 

   (Hz) (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m) (dB) (m)  (°) (m) 

6105MHz Pass AV 12.066G 42.76 54.00 -11.24 3 Vertical 107 1.50 

6105MHz Pass PK 12.07336G 53.65 74.00 -20.35 3 Vertical 107 1.50 

6105MHz Pass AV 12.06312G 42.75 54.00 -11.25 3 Horizontal 135 1.50 

6105MHz Pass PK 12.33736G 54.81 74.00 -19.19 3 Horizontal 135 1.50 

802.11be EHT320_Nss1,(MCS0),2xRU996+RU484 CP 3_2TX - - - - - - - - - - 

6105MHz Pass AV 5.922G 65.95 68.20 -2.25 3 Vertical 348 2.58 

6105MHz Pass AV 6.119G 96.44 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 348 2.58 

6105MHz Pass PK 5.914G 82.25 88.20 -5.95 3 Vertical 348 2.58 

6105MHz Pass PK 6.08G 108.08 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 348 2.58 

6105MHz Pass AV 5.925G 66.22 68.20 -1.98 3 Horizontal 341 2.92 

6105MHz Pass AV 6.126G 97.55 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 341 2.92 

6105MHz Pass PK 5.91G 82.42 88.20 -5.78 3 Horizontal 341 2.92 

6105MHz Pass PK 6.122G 110.16 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 341 2.92 

6105MHz Pass AV 12.0692G 42.79 54.00 -11.21 3 Vertical 76 1.00 

6105MHz Pass PK 12.06696G 54.51 74.00 -19.49 3 Vertical 76 1.00 

6105MHz Pass AV 12.066G 42.74 54.00 -11.26 3 Horizontal 329 2.40 

6105MHz Pass PK 12.15976G 54.11 74.00 -19.89 3 Horizontal 329 2.40 
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Summary 
Mode Result Type Freq Level Limit Margin Dist Condition Azimuth Height 

   (Hz) (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m) (dB) (m)  (°) (m) 

5.925-6.425GHz - - - - - - - - - - 

802.11be EHT20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX Pass AV 5.9246G 67.81 68.20 -0.39 3 Vertical 352 2.43 

802.11be EHT40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX Pass AV 5.9235G 62.20 68.20 -6.00 3 Horizontal 138 2.73 

802.11be EHT80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX Pass AV 5.9245G 67.40 68.20 -0.80 3 Vertical 351 2.74 

802.11be EHT160-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX Pass AV 5.923G 67.25 68.20 -0.95 3 Vertical 360 2.67 

802.11be EHT320-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX Pass AV 5.925G 65.52 68.20 -2.68 3 Horizontal 352 2.99 

6.525-6.875GHz - - - - - - - - - - 

802.11be EHT20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX Pass AV 13.38948G 42.69 54.00 -11.31 3 Vertical 96 1.10 

802.11be EHT40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX Pass AV 13.39976G 42.76 54.00 -11.24 3 Vertical 163 2.66 

802.11be EHT80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX Pass AV 13.2514G 43.79 54.00 -10.21 3 Vertical 216 2.12 

802.11be EHT160-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX Pass AV 13.3309G 42.26 54.00 -11.74 3 Vertical 176 2.74 
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Result 
Mode Result Type Freq Level Limit Margin Dist Condition Azimuth Height 

   (Hz) (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m) (dB) (m)  (°) (m) 

802.11be EHT20-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5955MHz Pass AV 5.9246G 67.81 68.20 -0.39 3 Vertical 352 2.43 

5955MHz Pass AV 5.95G 108.79 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 352 2.43 

5955MHz Pass PK 5.9234G 82.40 88.20 -5.80 3 Vertical 352 2.43 

5955MHz Pass PK 5.9486G 119.19 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 352 2.43 

5955MHz Pass AV 5.925G 59.64 68.20 -8.56 3 Horizontal 226 2.62 

5955MHz Pass AV 5.9638G 108.15 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 226 2.62 

5955MHz Pass PK 5.9164G 77.27 88.20 -10.93 3 Horizontal 226 2.62 

5955MHz Pass PK 5.9642G 118.89 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 226 2.62 

5955MHz Pass AV 11.89932G 41.05 54.00 -12.95 3 Vertical 175 2.38 

5955MHz Pass PK 11.9097G 53.03 74.00 -20.97 3 Vertical 175 2.38 

5955MHz Pass AV 11.89674G 41.02 54.00 -12.98 3 Horizontal 207 1.50 

5955MHz Pass PK 11.89602G 52.93 74.00 -21.07 3 Horizontal 207 1.50 

6195MHz Pass AV 12.37974G 40.73 54.00 -13.27 3 Vertical 5 2.84 

6195MHz Pass PK 12.38604G 53.09 74.00 -20.91 3 Vertical 5 2.84 

6195MHz Pass AV 12.3765G 40.72 54.00 -13.28 3 Horizontal 330 1.22 

6195MHz Pass PK 12.37602G 52.90 74.00 -21.10 3 Horizontal 330 1.22 

6415MHz Pass AV 12.84422G 42.49 68.20 -25.71 3 Vertical 233 2.83 

6415MHz Pass PK 12.83774G 54.76 88.20 -33.44 3 Vertical 233 2.83 

6415MHz Pass AV 12.84482G 41.98 68.20 -26.22 3 Horizontal 132 1.50 

6415MHz Pass PK 12.83804G 54.44 88.20 -33.76 3 Horizontal 132 1.50 

6535MHz Pass AV 13.0536G 47.82 68.20 -20.38 3 Vertical 39 2.09 

6535MHz Pass PK 13.0532G 59.01 88.20 -29.19 3 Vertical 39 2.09 

6535MHz Pass AV 13.06424G 43.55 68.20 -24.65 3 Horizontal 302 1.92 

6535MHz Pass PK 13.0688G 55.45 88.20 -32.75 3 Horizontal 302 1.92 

6695MHz Pass AV 13.38948G 42.69 54.00 -11.31 3 Vertical 96 1.10 

6695MHz Pass PK 13.38008G 55.00 74.00 -19.00 3 Vertical 96 1.10 

6695MHz Pass AV 13.39988G 42.58 54.00 -11.42 3 Horizontal 69 1.91 

6695MHz Pass PK 13.39168G 55.37 74.00 -18.63 3 Horizontal 69 1.91 

6855MH Pass AV 13.69456G 42.66 68.20 -25.54 3 Vertical 343 2.16 

6855MHz Pass PK 13.7296G 54.52 88.20 -33.68 3 Vertical 343 2.16 

6855MHz Pass AV 13.69144G 42.66 68.20 -25.54 3 Horizontal 173 2.46 

6855MHz Pass PK 13.72568G 54.88 88.20 -33.32 3 Horizontal 173 2.46 

802.11be EHT40-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5965MHz Pass AV 5.92445G 61.02 68.20 -7.18 3 Vertical 353 2.74 

5965MHz Pass AV 5.98253G 104.73 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 353 2.74 

5965MHz Pass PK 5.92445G 70.36 88.20 -17.84 3 Vertical 353 2.74 

5965MHz Pass PK 5.98253G 111.44 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 353 2.74 

5965MHz Pass AV 5.9235G 62.20 68.20 -6.00 3 Horizontal 138 2.73 

5965MHz Pass AV 5.98353G 105.48 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 138 2.73 

5965MHz Pass PK 5.9235G 74.31 88.20 -13.89 3 Horizontal 138 2.73 

5965MHz Pass PK 5.98353G 111.26 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 138 2.73 

5965MHz Pass AV 11.9258G 40.91 54.00 -13.09 3 Vertical 177 1.50 

5965MHz Pass PK 11.91176G 52.88 74.00 -21.12 3 Vertical 177 1.50 

5965MHz Pass AV 11.93408G 40.94 54.00 -13.06 3 Horizontal 14 1.50 

5965MHz Pass PK 11.90576G 52.53 74.00 -21.47 3 Horizontal 14 1.50 

6205MHz Pass AV 12.39056G 40.53 54.00 -13.47 3 Vertical 174 1.15 

6205MHz Pass PK 12.40304G 52.97 74.00 -21.03 3 Vertical 174 1.15 

6205MHz Pass AV 12.38036G 40.64 54.00 -13.36 3 Horizontal 90 1.76 

6205MHz Pass PK 12.38348G 52.90 74.00 -21.10 3 Horizontal 90 1.76 

6405MHz Pass AV 12.81264G 41.82 68.20 -26.38 3 Vertical 116 2.04 

6405MHz Pass PK 12.822G 53.85 88.20 -34.35 3 Vertical 116 2.04 

6405MHz Pass AV 12.83988G 41.89 68.20 -26.31 3 Horizontal 340 1.84 

6405MHz Pass PK 12.83292G 53.77 88.20 -34.43 3 Horizontal 340 1.84 

6565MHz Pass AV 13.13G 44.33 68.20 -23.87 3 Vertical 216 2.57 

6565MHz Pass PK 13.13732G 56.73 88.20 -31.47 3 Vertical 216 2.57 

6565MHz Pass AV 13.13612G 42.76 68.20 -25.44 3 Horizontal 2 2.79 

6565MHz Pass PK 13.12172G 54.37 88.20 -33.83 3 Horizontal 2 2.79 

6685MHz Pass AV 13.39976G 42.76 54.00 -11.24 3 Vertical 163 2.66 

6685MHz Pass PK 13.3736G 55.06 74.00 -18.94 3 Vertical 163 2.66 

6685MHz Pass AV 13.39784G 42.71 54.00 -11.29 3 Horizontal 0 2.30 
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Mode Result Type Freq Level Limit Margin Dist Condition Azimuth Height 

   (Hz) (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m) (dB) (m)  (°) (m) 

6685MHz Pass PK 13.37588G 54.61 74.00 -19.39 3 Horizontal 0 2.30 

6845MHz Pass AV 13.68988G 42.96 68.20 -25.24 3 Vertical 199 3.00 

6845MHz Pass PK 13.6714G 55.40 88.20 -32.80 3 Vertical 199 3.00 

6845MHz Pass AV 13.69312G 42.94 68.20 -25.26 3 Horizontal 19 2.65 

6845MHz Pass PK 13.68772G 55.48 88.20 -32.72 3 Horizontal 19 2.65 

802.11be EHT80-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX - - - - - - - - - - 

5985MHz Pass AV 5.9245G 67.40 68.20 -0.80 3 Vertical 351 2.74 

5985MHz Pass AV 5.98863G 103.17 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 351 2.74 

5985MHz Pass PK 5.9225G 76.18 88.20 -12.02 3 Vertical 351 2.74 

5985MHz Pass PK 5.99063G 109.94 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 351 2.74 

5985MHz Pass AV 5.9245G 66.09 68.20 -2.11 3 Horizontal 342 2.78 

5985MHz Pass AV 6.00363G 103.18 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 342 2.78 

5985MHz Pass PK 5.9235G 75.95 88.20 -12.25 3 Horizontal 342 2.78 

5985MHz Pass PK 6.00363G 110.40 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 342 2.78 

5985MHz Pass AV 12.02G 41.11 54.00 -12.89 3 Vertical 206 1.50 

5985MHz Pass PK 11.9902G 53.16 74.00 -20.84 3 Vertical 206 1.50 

5985MHz Pass AV 12.0188G 41.11 54.00 -12.89 3 Horizontal 255 1.50 

5985MHz Pass PK 11.9952G 53.14 74.00 -20.86 3 Horizontal 255 1.50 

6225MHz Pass AV 12.4866G 40.61 54.00 -13.39 3 Vertical 80 1.50 

6225MHz Pass PK 12.452G 53.93 74.00 -20.07 3 Vertical 80 1.50 

6225MHz Pass AV 12.456G 40.76 54.00 -13.24 3 Horizontal 297 1.47 

6225MHz Pass PK 12.4662G 52.90 74.00 -21.10 3 Horizontal 297 1.47 

6385MHz Pass AV 12.77304G 41.42 68.20 -26.78 3 Vertical 263 1.50 

6385MHz Pass PK 12.78032G 53.43 88.20 -34.77 3 Vertical 263 1.50 

6385MHz Pass AV 12.8182G 41.83 68.20 -26.37 3 Horizontal 289 2.64 

6385MHz Pass PK 12.7968G 53.76 88.20 -34.44 3 Horizontal 289 2.64 

6625MHz Pass AV 13.2514G 43.79 54.00 -10.21 3 Vertical 216 2.12 

6625MHz Pass PK 13.25308G 56.02 74.00 -17.98 3 Vertical 216 2.12 

6625MHz Pass AV 13.25152G 42.52 54.00 -11.48 3 Horizontal 342 1.00 

6625MHz Pass PK 13.2503G 55.02 74.00 -18.98 3 Horizontal 342 1.00 

6705MHz Pass AV 13.464G 42.92 68.20 -25.28 3 Vertical 0 1.50 

6705MHz Pass PK 13.4544G 55.74 88.20 -32.46 3 Vertical 0 1.50 

6705MHz Pass AV 13.4676G 42.92 68.20 -25.28 3 Horizontal 336 1.50 

6705MHz Pass PK 13.4676G 54.93 88.20 -33.27 3 Horizontal 336 1.50 

6785MHz Pass AV 13.55512G 43.10 68.20 -25.10 3 Vertical 50 2.31 

6785MHz Pass PK 13.61008G 55.19 88.20 -33.01 3 Vertical 50 2.31 

6785MHz Pass AV 13.56232G 43.11 68.20 -25.09 3 Horizontal 141 1.50 

6785MHz Pass PK 13.55392G 54.93 88.20 -33.27 3 Horizontal 141 1.50 

802.11be EHT160-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX - - - - - - - - - - 

6025MHz Pass AV 5.923G 67.25 68.20 -0.95 3 Vertical 360 2.67 

6025MHz Pass AV 5.972G 100.18 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 360 2.67 

6025MHz Pass PK 5.924G 83.43 88.20 -4.77 3 Vertical 360 2.67 

6025MHz Pass PK 5.97G 111.30 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 360 2.67 

6025MHz Pass AV 5.924G 65.80 68.20 -2.40 3 Horizontal 351 2.92 

6025MHz Pass AV 6.103G 104.03 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 351 2.92 

6025MHz Pass PK 5.923G 79.19 88.20 -9.01 3 Horizontal 351 2.92 

6025MHz Pass PK 6.102G 114.31 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 351 2.92 

6025MHz Pass AV 12.06116G 41.15 54.00 -12.85 3 Vertical 51 1.50 

6025MHz Pass PK 12.06242G 53.45 74.00 -20.55 3 Vertical 51 1.50 

6025MHz Pass AV 12.06458G 41.20 54.00 -12.80 3 Horizontal 165 1.50 

6025MHz Pass PK 12.06206G 53.31 74.00 -20.69 3 Horizontal 165 1.50 

6185MHz Pass AV 12.3577G 40.60 54.00 -13.40 3 Vertical 220 1.57 

6185MHz Pass PK 12.36358G 52.91 74.00 -21.09 3 Vertical 220 1.57 

6185MHz Pass AV 12.35818G 40.53 54.00 -13.47 3 Horizontal 3 1.52 

6185MHz Pass PK 12.35842G 52.71 74.00 -21.29 3 Horizontal 3 1.52 

6345MHz Pass AV 12.684G 40.80 54.00 -13.20 3 Vertical 268 1.88 

6345MHz Pass PK 12.6879G 52.61 74.00 -21.39 3 Vertical 268 1.88 

6345MHz Pass AV 12.7041G 40.93 68.20 -27.27 3 Horizontal 357 2.16 

6345MHz Pass PK 12.68448G 53.72 74.00 -20.28 3 Horizontal 357 2.16 

6665MHz Pass AV 13.3309G 42.26 54.00 -11.74 3 Vertical 176 2.74 

6665MHz Pass PK 13.32232G 54.44 74.00 -19.56 3 Vertical 176 2.74 

6665MHz Pass AV 13.33288G 42.25 54.00 -11.75 3 Horizontal 191 2.70 
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Mode Result Type Freq Level Limit Margin Dist Condition Azimuth Height 

   (Hz) (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m) (dB) (m)  (°) (m) 

6665MHz Pass PK 13.3225G 54.71 74.00 -19.29 3 Horizontal 191 2.70 

802.11be EHT320-BF_Nss1,(MCS0)_2TX - - - - - - - - - - 

6105MHz Pass AV 5.925G 62.84 68.20 -5.36 3 Vertical 345 2.01 

6105MHz Pass AV 6.201G 95.27 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 345 2.01 

6105MHz Pass PK 5.925G 74.52 88.20 -13.68 3 Vertical 345 2.01 

6105MHz Pass PK 6.199G 106.75 Inf -Inf 3 Vertical 345 2.01 

6105MHz Pass AV 5.925G 65.52 68.20 -2.68 3 Horizontal 352 2.99 

6105MHz Pass AV 6.103G 101.56 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 352 2.99 

6105MHz Pass PK 5.911G 77.03 88.20 -11.17 3 Horizontal 352 2.99 

6105MHz Pass PK 6.103G 112.32 Inf -Inf 3 Horizontal 352 2.99 

6105MHz Pass AV 12.2145G 41.38 54.00 -12.62 3 Vertical 276 1.00 

6105MHz Pass PK 12.19608G 53.72 74.00 -20.28 3 Vertical 276 1.00 

6105MHz Pass AV 12.21756G 41.38 54.00 -12.62 3 Horizontal 4 1.55 

6105MHz Pass PK 12.19518G 54.04 74.00 -19.96 3 Horizontal 4 1.55 

6265MHz Pass AV 12.54368G 40.08 54.00 -13.92 3 Vertical 41 2.31 

6265MHz Pass PK 12.5414G 51.83 74.00 -22.17 3 Vertical 41 2.31 

6265MHz Pass AV 12.53714G 40.06 54.00 -13.94 3 Horizontal 159 1.84 

6265MHz Pass PK 12.53618G 52.11 74.00 -21.89 3 Horizontal 159 1.84 
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Summary 

Mode Result Type Freq Level Limit Margin Condition 

   (Hz) (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m) (dB)  

Mode 1 Pass AV 4.79901G 29.90 54.00 -24.10 Vertical 
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Result 

Mode Result Type Freq Level Limit Margin Dist Condition Azimuth Height 

   (Hz) (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m) (dB) (m)  (°) (m) 

Mode 1 Pass AV 4.79901G 29.90 54.00 -24.10 3 Vertical 19 1.04 

Mode 1 Pass AV 4.81994G 28.94 54.00 -25.06 3 Vertical 129 2.32 

Mode 1 Pass AV 10.48404G 41.34 68.20 -26.86 3 Vertical 158 2.25 

Mode 1 Pass AV 13.16743G 43.23 68.20 -24.97 3 Vertical 282 2.18 

Mode 1 Pass PK 4.79996G 42.98 74.00 -31.02 3 Vertical 19 1.04 

Mode 1 Pass PK 4.8207G 42.43 74.00 -31.57 3 Vertical 129 2.32 

Mode 1 Pass PK 10.48257G 54.35 88.20 -33.85 3 Vertical 158 2.25 

Mode 1 Pass PK 13.17074G 56.67 88.20 -31.53 3 Vertical 282 2.18 

Mode 1 Pass AV 4.7998G 29.85 54.00 -24.15 3 Horizontal 225 2.14 

Mode 1 Pass AV 4.82343G 29.05 54.00 -24.95 3 Horizontal 197 1.47 

Mode 1 Pass AV 10.47985G 41.28 68.20 -26.92 3 Horizontal 322 1.85 

Mode 1 Pass AV 13.17256G 43.11 68.20 -25.09 3 Horizontal 130 2.42 

Mode 1 Pass PK 4.80391G 43.36 74.00 -30.64 3 Horizontal 225 2.14 

Mode 1 Pass PK 4.82665G 42.11 74.00 -31.89 3 Horizontal 197 1.47 

Mode 1 Pass PK 10.48057G 54.82 88.20 -33.38 3 Horizontal 322 1.85 

Mode 1 Pass PK 13.16646G 56.54 88.20 -31.66 3 Horizontal 130 2.42 
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